

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1535
TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.08.2024

PM VISHWAKARMA SCHEME

1535.  SHRI VIKRAMJIT SINGH SAHNEY:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the details of fund allocated and released after the inception of PM Vishwakarma Scheme, State-wise and district-wise including for Punjab;
(b) the number of beneficiaries till now under PM Vishwakarma Scheme, State-wise and district-wise including for Punjab;
(c) the details of the targets given to various training partners under PM Vishwakarma Scheme in Punjab; and
(d) training imparted partner-wise, course wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)


(a) & (b): PM Vishwakarma Scheme is a Central Sector Scheme with budget outlay of Rs. 13,000 crore for its implementation for a period of 5 years. As this is a Central Sector Scheme, State-wise funds are not allocated. The Scheme has been rolled out across the country, including in Punjab. The State/UT-wise total number of enrolments and successful registrations under the Scheme is at Annexure-I, while the district-wise total number of enrolments and successful registrations for Punjab is at Annexure-II.

(c) & (d): As per the information received from the Ministry of Skill Development &
Entrepreneurship (MSDE), there are no state specific targets allocated to training partners under the scheme. Successfully registered candidates who have been verified at Stage 3 in their trade are mobilized from the open pool for training by Training Centres established by or affiliated with MSDE, as well as training centres of the Ministry of Rural Development (MoRD) and the National Institute of Rural Development (NIRD), as per the Scheme Guidelines. Data for Basic Skill Training imparted in Punjab, Training partner-wise, course wise is at Annexure-III.


*****


Annexure - I

Annexure-I referred to in reply to part (a) & (b) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1535 for answer on 05.08.2024.

State/UT-wise number of enrolments and successful registrations on the PM Vishwakarma Portal since the launch of the Scheme on 17.09.2023 upto 30.07.2024, are given below:


S. No. STATE/UT NUMBER OF
ENROLMENTS

NUMBER OF
SUCCESSFUL

REGISTRATIONS
1.  ANDHRA PRADESH 20,38,356 83,378
2.  ARUNACHAL PRADESH 2,070 258
3.  ASSAM 6,50,832 50,321
4.  BIHAR  15,60,409 32,033
5.  CHHATTISGARH 9,44,024 80,564
6.  GOA 34,932 14,652
7.  GUJARAT 14,19,434 1,73,194
8.  HARYANA 6,90,786 20,632
9.  HIMACHAL PRADESH 1,76,673 11,437
10.  JAMMU AND KASHMIR 4,43,117 1,32,241
11.  JHARKHAND 2,58,722 23,796
12.  KARNATAKA 28,40,823 3,41,428
13.  KERALA 46,317 17,261
14.  MADHYA PRADESH 28,92,313 82,389
15.  MAHARASHTRA 12,26,640 1,12,813
16.  MANIPUR 71,119 2,992
17.  MEGHALAYA 4,640 30
18.  MIZORAM 7,777 1,017
19.  NAGALAND 18,094 1,928
20.  ODISHA 5,74,562 26,121
21.  PUNJAB 1,53,035 5,095
22.  RAJASTHAN 18,87,014 1,14,014
23.  SIKKIM 3,587 772
24.  TAMIL NADU 8,41,756 1
25.  TELANGANA 2,59,232 43,610
26.  TRIPURA 50,423 11,831
27.  UTTAR PRADESH 28,68,691 39,038
28.  UTTARAKHAND 2,61,312 15,900
29.  WEST BENGAL 7,74,371 1
30.  ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR

ISLANDS
1,242 298

31.  CHANDIGARH 513 174
32.  DAMAN AND DIU AND

DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI
6,338 565

33.  DELHI 29,135 7
34.  LADAKH 5,078 3,056
35.  LAKSHADWEEP 140 0
36.  PUDUCHERRY 4,449 282

TOTAL 2,30,47,956 14,43,129


Annexure –II


Annexure-II referred to in reply to part (a) & (b) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.
1535 for answer on 05.08.2024.

District-wise number of enrolments and successful registrations in Punjab on the PM Vishwakarma Portal since the launch of the Scheme on 17.09.2023 upto 30.07.2024, are given below:

S. No. DISTRICT NUMBER OF
ENROLMENTS/

NUMBER OF SUCCESSFUL
REGISTRATIONS

1.  AMRITSAR 3,043 115
2.  BARNALA 8,348 59
3.  BATHINDA 8,982 0
4.  FARIDKOT 1,643 47
5.  FATEHGARH SAHIB 765 64
6.  FAZILKA 31,593 964
7.  FEROZEPUR 15,725 136
8.  GURDASPUR 7,421 624
9.  HOSHIARPUR 4,376 233
10.  JALANDHAR 2,198 69
11.  KAPURTHALA 1,336 45
12.  LUDHIANA 10,255 429
13.  MALERKOTLA 91 0
14.  MANSA 8,665 0
15.  MOGA 4,199 207
16.  PATHANKOT 10,332 243
17.  PATIALA 8,010 17
18.  RUPNAGAR 1,946 0
19.  S.A.S NAGAR 927 0
20.  SANGRUR 6,511 16
21.  SHAHID BHAGAT

SINGH NAGAR
1,034 29

22.  SRI MUKTSAR SAHIB 14,079


1,798

23. TARN TARAN 1,556 0
TOTAL 1,53,035 5,095


Annexure – III

Annexure-III referred to in reply to part (c) & (d) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.
1535 for answer on 05.08.2024.

Data for Basic Skill Training imparted in Punjab, Training partner-wise, course wise are given below:

S. No. Name of the Training Partner Trade-Name Number of Applicants
Certified in Basic Skilling

1 AITMC VENTURES PRIVATE LIMITED Tailor (Darzi) 96
2  DREAMWEAVERS EDUTRACK PRIVATE

LIMITED
Tailor (Darzi) 97

3  I.M.C. OF I.T.I. (WOMEN) Tailor (Darzi) 60
4 INNOVISION LIMITED Tailor (Darzi) 32
5  INSTITUTE MANAGEMENT COMMITEE

OF ITI WOMEN PATHANKOT
Doll & Toy Maker
(Traditional)

3

6  INSTITUTE MANAGEMENT COMMITEE
OF ITI WOMEN PATHANKOT

Tailor (Darzi) 20

7  INSTITUTE MANAGEMENT COMMITTE
FOR I T I (WOMEN)

Tailor (Darzi) 18

8  INSTITUTE MANAGEMENT OF ITI
SARAINAGA

Tailor (Darzi) 97

9  LAMRIN TECH SKILLS UNIVERSITY,
PUNJAB

Barbers (Naai) 62

10  LAMRIN TECH SKILLS UNIVERSITY,
PUNJAB

Carpenter (Suthar) 85

11  LAMRIN TECH SKILLS UNIVERSITY,
PUNJAB

Masons (Mistri) 62

12  LAMRIN TECH SKILLS UNIVERSITY,
PUNJAB

Tailor (Darzi) 229

13  LAMRIN TECH SKILLS UNIVERSITY,
PUNJAB

Washerman (Dhobi) 1

14  NATIONAL PARAMEDICAL SCIENCES
SOCIETY

Barbers (Naai) 209

15  NATIONAL PARAMEDICAL SCIENCES
SOCIETY

Tailor (Darzi) 163

16 GOVT INDUSTRIAL TRAINING
INSTITUTE

Carpenter (Suthar) 23

17 GOVT INDUSTRIAL TRAINING
INSTITUTE FAZILKA

Barbers (Naai) 21

18 GOVT INDUSTRIAL TRAINING
INSTITUTE FAZILKA

Carpenter (Suthar) 43

19 GOVT INDUSTRIAL TRAINING
INSTITUTE FAZILKA

Masons (Mistri) 11

20 GOVT INDUSTRIAL TRAINING
INSTITUTE FAZILKA

Tailor (Darzi) 120

21 Govt. Industrial Training Institute (W)
Kheowali

Masons (Mistri) 19

22 Govt. Industrial Training Institute (W)
Kheowali

Tailor (Darzi) 44

23 GOVT. ITI JALALABAD Masons (Mistri) 31
24 RCD GOVERNMENT ITI TALWARA Carpenter (Suthar) 14

Total 1,560

